Non-concurrent changes

Steepening 4 1 * * 5

Flattening (4) (1) * * (5)

Short-term interest rate increase (4) 1 * * (3)

Short-term interest rate decrease 4 (1) * * 3

 As of June 30, 2023

 NIS Foreign currency

In NIS million Non-linked CPI-linked USD Other Total

Concurrent changes

Concurrent increase of 1% * * * * *

Simultaneous decrease of 1% * * * * *

Non-concurrent changes

Steepening   3 * * *   3

Flattening (4) * * *  (4)

Short-term interest rate increase (7) * * *  (7)

Short-term interest rate decrease 7 * * *   7

Report of the Board of Directors

65-1

 As of December 31, 2023

 NIS Foreign currency

In NIS million Non-linked CPI-linked USD Other Total

Concurrent changes

Concurrent increase of 1% 8 (1) * * 7

Simultaneous decrease of 1%  (8)  1 * * (7)

Non-concurrent changes

Steepening   4 * * * 4

Flattening (4) * * *   (4)

Short-term interest rate increase (3)   (1) * * (4)

Short-term interest rate decrease 3   1 * *   4

* Including foreign-currency linked NIS.

3. Effect of scenarios of interest rate changes on net interest income and noninterest finance income:

 As of June 30, 2024

In NIS million Interest income Total

Concurrent changes

Concurrent increase of 1% 33 33

Simultaneous decrease of 1% (33) (33)

 As of June 30, 2023

In NIS million Interest income Total

Concurrent changes

Concurrent increase of 1% 41 41

Simultaneous decrease of 1% (41) (41)

 As of December 31, 2023

In NIS million Interest income Total

Concurrent changes

Concurrent increase of 1% 44 44

Simultaneous decrease of 1% (44) (44)

Foreign exchange rate risk

The exposure to the foreign exchange rate risk is reflected in a loss as a result of changes in exchange rates or the

consumer price index as part of Max’s routine business activities. Max’s exposure to the foreign exchange rate risk
arises from currency exposure as a result of the effect of changes in exchange rate on foreign-currency denominated
assets and liabilities in Max’s balance sheets, mainly the USD and the EUR. The currency exposure is a by-product of
Max’s routine business activities; it does not involve a deliberate exposure by Max in order to increase income.